
11 VZ *667

(R-202

3-66)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 314276

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 AUG 0 9 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO

THE AS-NEEDED AGREEMENT WITH MEYERS NAVE

RIBA

CK SILVE

R & WILSO

N TO PROV

IDE CO

NTINUE

D

LEGAL SERVICES AS PANEL OUTSIDE COUNSEL.

WHEREAS, in November

 2017 and

 February 20

18, the City

 of San Diego (Cit

y) iss

ued

Requests

 for Propos

als (RFPs

), seeking 

to retain p

anel ou

tside cou

nsel in se

ven area

s of law

 on

an as-ne

eded basis, in 

order to st

reamline the p

rocess f

or engag

ing outsi

de couns

el, to avo

id

delays in

 City proje

cts moving

 forward

 and put

ting the 

City at a

 disadvan

tage in 

litigation; 

and

WHEREAS, on July 20,

 2018, by

 San Dieg

o Resol

ution R-31

1866 (Ju

ly 20,

 2018),

 the

City Cou

ncil (Cou

ncil) appr

oved the

 retention

 of 17 diffe

rent law firms to represe

nt the 

City in

these seve

n areas of law, includin

g the law

 firm of Meyers

 Nave 

Riback 

Silver & Wilson, no

w

legally kn

own and r

eferred to 

as Meyers Nave 

(Law Firm), to re

present t

he City i

n the are

as of

"Employ

ment Litig

ation, Inte

rnal Inv

estigations

, and Liti

gation, inc

luding 

Clean W

ater

 Act an

d

Stormwater Compliance Issues,

 

Police Exc

essive For

ce/Misconduct

 Litigati

on," an

d "Busin

ess

and Financial Affairs" (Contract); and

WHEREAS, the 

Contract aw

arded to the 

Law Firm was in an amount n

ot to exce

ed

$250,000; and

WHEREAS, on 

January 26

,2021, by S

an Diego Resolu

tion R-313417 

(Jan. 27,2

021),

the Cou

ncil ap

proved 

the Firs

t Am

endment to th

e Cont

ract to 

increas

e the no

t-to-ex

ceed contr

act

amount fro

m $250,000 t

o $500,000;

 and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(R-2023-66)

WHEREAS, the additio

nal funds un

der the First 

Amendment 

were necess

ay to allow the

Law Firm to defend 

the City in 

an employ

ment discrim

ination law

suit brough

t by a

management-level City employee and to represent the City in three debarment-related litigation

matters involving a City vendor; and

WHEREAS, on Sept

ember 20,20

21, by San Di

ego Resol

ution R-313711 

(Oct

. 4,2021),

the Council approved the Second Amendment to the Contract to increase the not-to-exceed

amount from $500,000 to $850,000; and

WHEREAS, the additional funds und

er the Second Amendm

ent were necess

ary to have

the Law Firm continue to r

epresent the

 City in vario

us litigation

 matters a

s well a

s to ta

ke on

additional wo

rk related to draf

ting the ordinance

 to implemen

t the Comm

ission on Police

Practices (CPP) and to advise the Council on a proposed ordinance related to police reform

referred to as the PrOTECT Ordinance, which was submitted to the Council through Council

District 4 by a community-based organization; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Third Am

endment to increase the

 Contract by an

 additional

$350,000 is

 necessary to allow the Law Firm to defend

 the City

 in a wrong

ful termination

lawsuit broug

ht by a former 

Senior Chief

 Deputy C

ity Attorney be

cause the City Attorney's

Office lacks the capacity to handle the matter; and

WHEREAS, this proposed increa

se to the Contract throu

gh a Third Amendment will

allow the Law Firm to continue

 representing

 the City on

 an as-needed

 basis, by 

authorizing

payment on any remaining matters

 and taking on add

itional work during

 the remainder of the

five-year Contract term; and

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2

02

3-66)

WHEREAS, the Council must approve the Third Amendment to the Contract in

accordance with San Diego Municipal Code section 22.3207 because the additional funds will

increase the City's total expenditure for the Law Firm's services to more than $250,000; NOW,

THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council

approves and authorizes the Mayor or his designee to execute the Second Amendment to the

Contract with the Law Firm, in a total amount not to exceed $1.2 million (relecting the

$350,000 increase, above the current $850,000 contract amount).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council authorizes the Chief Financial Officer

or his designee to appropriate and expend an amount of $350,000 (not to exceed $1.2 million for

the overall Contract) for purposes of funding the Third Amendment to the Contract, contingent

upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year in which

the funds will be expended and the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates

certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Ken So

Ken So

Chief Deputy City Attorney

KRS:crn

July 28,2022

Or.Dept: City Attorney

Doc. No. 3041239

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2023-66)

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of

 

A

U

G 

0

1

 

2

0

2

2

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

l

By

Depu ty lerk

Approved:

l 8 l

(date)

DD GLOí

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

August 1.2022 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

N

ays

 Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer ambell ø   

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 0

Marni von Wilpert El El l

Chris Cate

Raul A. Campillo  l  

Vivian Moreno Ø U U 

Sean Elo-Rivera   U 

A

U

G

 

0

9

2

0

2

2

Date of final passage

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

F The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

City Clerk d

 1

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

3

1

4

2

7

6

Resolution Number R-


